

*Item – 4-5*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**RFA No. 9 of 2019**

Suresh Jain

*... Appellant/s*

**Versus -**

Nongthongbam Brajamani Singh & 7 Ors.

*... Respondent/s*

**With MC(RFA) No. 19 of 2019**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

**04.11.2019**

Since the appellant who is not a party to the said proceedings in OS No.35 and 36 of 2013 has aggrieved the order passed by the Ld. Trial Court and had approached this Court and filed this appeal.

Though the learned counsel for the petitioner is seeking the leave of this Court for filing the appeal since he is not party to the said proceedings in the appeal itself, he should file separate application seeking the leave of this Court for filing the appeal.

But without filing separate application, this appeal was filed seeking the leave of this Court along with the appeal.

Therefore, the petitioner is permitted to file separate application seeking the leave of this Court for filing the appeal against the decree.

Post the matters on 06.11.2019.

**JUDGE**

*Larson*