

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**RFA No. 9 of 2019
With
MC(RFA) No. 19 of 2019
With
MC(RFA) No. 20 of 2019**

Suresh Jain

- Versus -

..... *petitioner/s*

Nongthongbam Brajamani Singh & ors.

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN

07.11.2019

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel appears for the petitioner.

Since the petitioner who is the appellant in this appeal who is not a party in the proceeding of OS Nos. 35 of 2013, 36 of 2013 and 80 of 2013 has filed MC(RFA) No. 20 of 2019 seeking leave of the Court for filing the Regular First Appeal.

Learned Senior Counsel, Mr. N. Ibotombi argues that he is in question the operation of para B(e) of the order column of the Judgment & Order and para B(e) of the Decree dated 17.08.2019, since he was purchasing the property from the original owner. Therefore, he is apprehending that based on the decree, this Appellant may be disposed from the property.

Admittedly, the petitioner/appellant is not at all party to the said proceeding who has filed this appeal.

This MC(RFA) No. 20 of 2019 has been filed for grant of leave. Therefore, petitioner/appellant is directed to take notice and private notice to the respondents returnable by 04.12.2019. In the meantime, the decree in Sub Clause B(e) alone stayed till the disposal of MC(RFA) No. 20 of 2019

Post the matter on 04.12.2019.

JUDGE

Lynda